TITLE 10—ARMED FORCES

United States Code, replaced by a provision of that
title enacted by sections 1661 through 1664 shall be
treated as having been taken, or having matured, under
the corresponding provision so enacted.”

Subtitle A—General Military Law
PART I—ORGANIZATION AND GENERAL

Chap.

PRASOR N

22.

23.
24.

31.
32.

33.

33A.

34.
35.

36.

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

43.
45.
47.
47A.
48.
49.

50.
51.

MILITARY POWERS

Definitions
Department of Defense ......c.cccceevnneene
General Powers and Functions .......
Office of the Secretary of Defense ..
Joint Chiefs of Staff
Combatant Commands ...........
Boards, Councils, and Committees
Defense Agencies and Department
of Defense Field Activities ....c......
Defense Budget Matters
Reserve Components .......eeeeeesssens
The Militia
Insurrection
Arming of American Vessels
Military Support for Civilian Law
Enforcement Agencies .......ccoeveeceens
Security Cooperation ...
Cyber Matters
Humanitarian and Other Assist-
ance
Department of Defense Intelligence
Matters
National
Agency
Miscellaneous Studies and Reports
Nuclear Posture

PART II—PERSONNEL

Enlistments
Officer Strength and Distribution
in Grade
Original Appointments of Regular
Officers in Grades Above War-
rant Officer Grades .........cceeueeuerennes
Appointment, Promotion, and In-
voluntary Separation and Retire-
ment for Members on the War-
rant Officer Active-Duty List
Appointments as Reserve Officers
Temporary Appointments in Offi-
cer Grades
Promotion, Separation, and Invol-
untary Retirement of Officers on
the Active-Duty List .....cccceeeecrcnnccnns
General Service Requirements ........
Joint Officer Management ................
Active Duty
Leave
Special Appointments, Assign-
ments, Details, and Duties .
Rank and Command ..........ccceeeueeuneee.
The Uniform
Uniform Code of Military Justice ...
Military Commissions ........cceseccscnne
Military Correctional Facilities
Miscellaneous Prohibitions
Penalties
Miscellaneous Command Respon-
sibilities
Reserve Components: Standards
and Procedures for Retention
and Promotion

Geospatial - Intelligence

and

Sec.
101
111
121
131
151
161
171

191
221
261
246
251
261

271
301
391
401
421
441
480
491
501

521

531

571
591

601

611
651
661
671
701

711
741
771
801
948a
951

971

991

1001

53.
54.

55.
56.

57.
58.

59.
60.

61.

63.
65.

67.
69.
71.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.

79.
80.

81.
83.

[85.
87.
88.

[89.

Miscellaneous Rights and Benefits
Commissary and Exchange Bene-
fits
Medical and Dental Care
Department of Defense Medicare-

..................

Eligible Retiree Health Care
Fund
Decorations and Awards ........cccecneees

Benefits and Services for Members
Being Separated or Recently Sep-
arated

Separation

Separation of Regular Officers for
Substandard Performance of
Duty or for Certain Other Rea-
sons

Retirement or Separation for Phys-
ical Disability

Retirement for Age .......iccneecscnnees

Retirement of Warrant Officers for
Length of Service

Retired Pay for Non-Regular Serv-
ice

Retired Grade

Computation of Retired Pay ............

Annuities Based on Retired or Re-
tainer Pay

Department of Defense Military
Retirement Fund

Deceased Personnel

Missing Persons

Posthumous Commissions
Warrants

Correction of Military Records

Miscellaneous Investigation Re-
quirements and Other Duties .......

Civilian Employees .......ccccceecurecercunee

Civilian Defense Intelligence Em-
ployees

Repealed.]

Defense Acquisition Workforce .......

Military Family Programs
Military Child Care .......ccceecerecuenenes

Repealed.]

.......

Page 14

1030
1061
1071

1111
1121

1141
1161

1181

1201
1251

1293
1331
1370
1401
1431
1461
1471
1501

1521
1551

1561
1580

1601

1701

PART III-TRAINING AND EDUCATION

101.
102.

103.
104.
105.
106.
106A.
107.
108.
109.

110.

111.

112.

Training Generally .......ccccnneecncnnees
Junior Reserve Officers’ Training
Corps
Senior Reserve Officers’ Training
Corps
Uniformed Services University of
the Health Sciences
Armed Forces Health Professions
Financial Assistance Programs ...
Educational Assistance for Mem-
bers of the Selected Reserve
Educational Assistance for Persons
Enlisting for Active Duty
Professional Military Education .....
Department of Defense Schools
Educational Loan Repayment Pro-
grams
Educational Assistance for Mem-
bers Held as Captives and Their
Dependents
Support of Science, Mathematics,
and Engineering Education ..........
Information Security Scholarship
Program

2001
2031
2101
2112
2120
2131
2141
2151
2161

2171

2181
2191
2200



Page 15

PART IV—SERVICE, SUPPLY, AND
PROCUREMENT

131. Planning and Coordination ........... 2201
133. Facilities for Reserve Components 2231
134. Miscellaneous Administrative Pro-

visions 2241
135. Space Programs 2271
136. Provisions Relating to Specific

Programs 2281
137. Procurement Generally .......cccccecrsnnee 2301
138. Cooperative Agreements with

NATO Allies and Other Countries 2341
139. Research and Development .............. 2351
140. Procurement of Commercial Items 2375
141. Miscellaneous Procurement Provi-

sions 2381
142. Procurement Technical Assistance

Cooperative Agreement Program 2411
143. Production by Military Agencies ... 2421
144. Major Defense Acquisition Pro-

grams 2430
144A. Major Automated Information Sys-

tem Programs 2445a
144B. Weapon Systems Development and

Related Matters .......cccceeveecrueeccneenee. 2446a
145. Cataloging and Standardization ..... 2451
146. Contracting for Performance of Ci-

vilian Commercial or Industrial

Type Functions 2460
147. Commissaries and Exchanges and

Other Morale, Welfare, and

Recreation Activities .......ccceeeueeeneee 2481
148. National Defense Technology and

Industrial Base, Defense Rein-

vestment, and Defense Conver-

sion 2500
149. Defense Acquisition System ............. 2545
[150. Repealed.]
152. Issue of Supplies, Services, and Fa-

cilities 2551
153. Exchange of Material and Disposal

of Obsolete, Surplus, or Un-

claimed Property ........covcesneennnee 2571
155. Acceptance of Gifts and Services .... 2601
157. Transportation 2631
159. Real Property; Related Personal

Property; and Lease of Non-Ex-

cess Property 2661
160. Environmental Restoration .............. . 2700
161. Property Records and Report of

Theft or Loss of Certain Property 2721
163. Military Claims 2731
165. Accountability and Responsibility 2771
[167. Repealed.]
169. Military Construction and Military

Family Housing ......cceccecvenccccenccsens 2801
[171. Repealed.]
172. Strategic Environmental Research

and Development Program ........... 2901
173. Energy Security 2911

AMENDMENT OF ANALYSIS
Pub. L. 114-328, div. A, title VIII, § 846, Dec.
23, 2016, 130 Stat. 2292, provided that, effective
Sept. 30, 2017, this analysis is amended by strik-
ing the item for chapter 144A. See 2016 Amend-
ment note below.
AMENDMENTS

2016—Pub. L. 114-328, div. A, title VIII, §846, Dec. 23,
2016, 130 Stat. 2292, effective Sept. 30, 2017, struck out

TITLE 10—ARMED FORCES

item for chapter 144A ‘‘Major Automated Information
System Programs’’.

Pub. L. 114-328, div. A, title VIII, §805(a)(2), title XII,
§1241(0)(1), Dec. 23, 2016, 130 Stat. 2255, 2512, redesig-
nated item for chapter 13 ‘“The Militia’ as 12 and sub-
stituted ‘246’ for ‘‘311”’, redesignated item for chapter
15 “Insurrection’ as 13 and substituted ‘251" for ‘331",
redesignated item for chapter 17 ‘“‘Arming of American
Vessels” as 14 and substituted ‘261’ for ‘351", redesig-
nated item for chapter 18 ‘“Military Support for Civil-
ian Law Enforcement Agencies’ as 15 and substituted
€271 for 371, and added items for chapters 16 and
144B.

2015—Pub. L. 114-92, div. A, title X, §1081(a)(1), Nov.
25, 2015, 129 Stat. 1000, substituted ‘‘Cyber Matters’’ for
““‘Cyber matters’ in item for chapter 19.

2014—Pub. L. 113-291, div. A, title XVI, §1632(d), Dec.
19, 2014, 128 Stat. 3640, added item for chapter 19.

2013—Pub. L. 113-66, div. A, title X, §1091(a)(1), Dec.
26, 2013, 127 Stat. 875, substituted ‘‘Nuclear Posture’ for
‘““Nuclear posture’ in item for chapter 24.

Pub. L. 112-239, div. A, title X, §1031(b)(2), Jan. 2, 2013,
126 Stat. 1918, added item for chapter 24.

2011—Pub. L. 111-383, div. A, title VIII, §861(b), title
X, §1075(b)(1), Jan. 7, 2011, 124 Stat. 4292, 4368, sub-
stituted ‘1030 for ‘1031 in item for chapter 53 and
added item for chapter 149.

2009—Pub. L. 111-84, div. A, title X, §1073(a)(1), Oct.
28, 2009, 123 Stat. 2472, substituted ‘“15680’’ for ‘15681’ in
item for chapter 81 and ‘2551 for ‘2541 in item for
chapter 152.

2008—Pub. L. 110-181, div. A, title X, §1068(a)(4)(B),
Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 326, substituted ‘‘Insurrection”
for “Enforcement of the Laws to Restore Public Order”
in item for chapter 15.

2006—Pub. L. 109-366, §3(a)(2), Oct. 17, 2006, 120 Stat.
2630, added item for chapter 47A.

Pub. L. 109-364, div. A, title VIII, §816(a)(2), title X,
§1076(a)(4)(A), div. B, title XXVIII, §2851(c)(1), Oct. 17,
2006, 120 Stat. 2326, 2405, 2495, substituted ‘‘Enforcement
of the Laws to Restore Public Order” for ‘‘Insurrec-
tion” in item for chapter 15 and added items for chap-
ters 144A and 173.

2004—Pub. L. 108-375, div. A, title V, §532(e), title X,
§1084(d)(1), Oct. 28, 2004, 118 Stat. 1900, 2061, substituted
€480 for ‘481"’ in item for chapter 23, added item for
chapter 107, and redesignated former item for chapter
107 as item for chapter 106A.

2003—Pub. L. 108-136, div. A, title IX, §921(d)(8), title
X, §1045(a)(1), Nov. 24, 2003, 117 Stat. 1569, 1612, sub-
stituted ‘‘Geospatial-Intelligence’ for ‘‘Imagery and
Mapping’’ in item for chapter 22 and ‘2700’ for ‘2701’
in item for chapter 160.

2001—Pub. L. 107-107, div. A, title IX, §911(b), title X,
§1048(a)(1), Dec. 28, 2001, 115 Stat. 1196, 1222, struck out
period after ‘1111 in item for chapter 56 and added
item for chapter 135.

2000—Pub. L. 106-398, §1 [[div. A], title VII, §713(a)(2),
title IX, §922(a)(2)], Oct. 30, 2000, 114 Stat. 1654,
1654A-184, 1654A-236, added items for chapters 56 and
112.

1999—Pub. L. 106-65, div. A, title V, §586(c)(1), title
VII, §721(c)(2), Oct. 5, 1999, 113 Stat. 638, 694, added item
for chapter 50 and substituted ‘‘Deceased Personnel’’
for “Death Benefits’” and ‘1471 for ‘1475 in item for
chapter 75.

1997—Pub. L. 105-85, div. A, title III, §§355(c)(2),
371(a)(2), (c)(b), title V, §591(a)(2), title X, §§1073(a)(1),
(2), 1074(d)(2), Nov. 18, 1997, 111 Stat. 1694, 1705, 1762, 1900,
1910, substituted ‘481>’ for ‘471" in item for chapter 23,
added items for chapters 80 and 136, and substituted
€2460 for ‘24617 in item for chapter 146, ‘‘Com-
missaries and Exchanges and Other Morale, Welfare,
and Recreation Activities’ for ‘“Utilities and Services”
in item for chapter 147, ‘2500 for ‘2491 in item for
chapter 148, and ‘2541’ for ‘25640 in item for chapter
152.

1996—Pub. L. 104-201, div. A, title XI, §1123(a)(1), (2),
title XVI, §1633(c)(3), Sept. 23, 1996, 110 Stat. 2687, 2688,
2751, substituted ‘‘National Imagery and Mapping Agen-



		Superintendent of Documents
	2017-10-06T17:23:05-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




