title e treate	l States Code, replaced by a provision of enacted by sections 1661 through 1664 sh d as having been taken, or having matured,	all be	53. 54.	Miscellaneous Rights and Benefits Commissary and Exchange Bene- fits	1030 1061
	rresponding provision so enacted."		55. 56.	Medical and Dental Care Department of Defense Medicare-	1071
St	ıbtitle A—General Military La	\mathbf{w}	33.	Eligible Retiree Health Care	
PA	ART I—ORGANIZATION AND GENERA	\mathbf{AL}		Fund	1111
	MILITARY POWERS		57. 58.	Decorations and Awards Benefits and Services for Members	1121
Chap.		Sec.	90.	Being Separated or Recently Sep-	
1.	Definitions	101		arated	1141
2.	Department of Defense	111	59 .	Separation	1161
3. 4.	General Powers and Functions Office of the Secretary of Defense	121 131	60.	Separation of Regular Officers for	
5.	Joint Chiefs of Staff	151		Substandard Performance of	
6.	Combatant Commands	161		Duty or for Certain Other Rea-	1101
7.	Boards, Councils, and Committees	171	61.	Retirement or Separation for Phys-	1181
8.	Defense Agencies and Department		01.	ical Disability	1201
Λ.	of Defense Field Activities	$\begin{array}{c} 191 \\ 221 \end{array}$	63.	Retirement for Age	1251
9. 11.	Defense Budget Matters Reserve Components	261	65 .	Retirement of Warrant Officers for	
12.	The Militia	246		Length of Service	1293
13.	Insurrection	251	67 .	Retired Pay for Non-Regular Serv-	
14.	Arming of American Vessels	261	co	ice	1331 1370
15.	Military Support for Civilian Law	051	69. 71.	Retired Grade Computation of Retired Pay	1401
16.	Enforcement Agencies Security Cooperation	$\begin{array}{c} 271 \\ 301 \end{array}$	73.	Annuities Based on Retired or Re-	1401
10. 19.	Cyber Matters	391		tainer Pay	1431
20.	Humanitarian and Other Assist-	301	74.	Department of Defense Military	
	ance	401		Retirement Fund	1461
21.	Department of Defense Intelligence		75.	Deceased Personnel	1471
00	Matters	421	76. 77.	Missing Persons Posthumous Commissions and	1501
22.	National Geospatial - Intelligence Agency	441	11.	Warrants	1521
23.	Miscellaneous Studies and Reports	480	79 .	Correction of Military Records	1551
24.	Nuclear Posture	491	80.	Miscellaneous Investigation Re-	
	PART II—PERSONNEL			quirements and Other Duties	1561
			81.	Civilian Employees	1580
31.	Enlistments	501	83.	Civilian Defense Intelligence Em-	1601
32.	Officer Strength and Distribution in Grade	521	[85.	ployees Repealed.]	1601
33.	Original Appointments of Regular	921	87.	Defense Acquisition Workforce	1701
	Officers in Grades Above War-		88.	Military Family Programs and	
	rant Officer Grades	531		Military Child Care	1781
33A.	Appointment, Promotion, and In-		[89.	Repealed.]	
	voluntary Separation and Retire- ment for Members on the War-				
			D	ADT III TO AINING AND EDUCATIO	N T
		571	P	ART III—TRAINING AND EDUCATIO	N
34.	rant Officer Active-Duty List	571 591	101.	Training Generally	N 2001
34. 35.		571 591		Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training	2001
35.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades		101. 102.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps	
	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Invol-	591	101.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training	2001 2031
35.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on	591 601	101. 102.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps	2001
35. 36.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List	591 601 611	101. 102. 103.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training Corps	2001 2031
35.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements	591 601	101. 102. 103.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences Armed Forces Health Professions	2001 2031 2101 2112
35. 36. 37.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List	591 601 611 651	101. 102. 103. 104. 105.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty	591 601 611 651 661	101. 102. 103. 104.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120
35. 36. 37. 38. 39.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty Leave	591 601 611 651 661 671 701	101. 102. 103. 104. 105.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Leave Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties	591 601 611 651 661 671 701	101. 102. 103. 104. 105.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences Armed Forces Health Professions Financial Assistance Programs Educational Assistance for Members of the Selected Reserve Educational Assistance for Persons	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty Leave Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties Rank and Command	591 601 611 651 661 671 701	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Leave Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties Rank and Command The Uniform	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47. 47A.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108. 109.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2141 2151
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties Rank and Command The Uniform	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a 951	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47. 47A. 48.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108. 109.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161 2171
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47. 47A.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades Promotion, Separation, and Involuntary Retirement of Officers on the Active-Duty List General Service Requirements Joint Officer Management Active Duty Special Appointments, Assignments, Details, and Duties Rank and Command The Uniform	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a 951	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108. 109.	Training Generally	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 45. 47. 47A. 48.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a 951	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 106A. 107. 108. 109. 110.	Training Generally Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences Armed Forces Health Professions Financial Assistance Programs Educational Assistance for Members of the Selected Reserve Educational Assistance for Persons Enlisting for Active Duty Professional Military Education Department of Defense Schools Educational Loan Repayment Programs Educational Assistance for Members Held as Captives and Their Dependents	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161 2171
35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 43. 47. 47A. 48. 49.	rant Officer Active-Duty List Appointments as Reserve Officers Temporary Appointments in Officer Grades	591 601 611 651 661 671 701 711 741 771 801 948a 951	101. 102. 103. 104. 105. 106. 107. 108. 109.	Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Senior Reserve Officers' Training Corps Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences Armed Forces Health Professions Financial Assistance Programs Educational Assistance for Members of the Selected Reserve Educational Assistance for Persons Enlisting for Active Duty Professional Military Education Department of Defense Schools Educational Loan Repayment Programs Educational Assistance for Members Held as Captives and Their Dependents Support of Science, Mathematics,	2001 2031 2101 2112 2120 2131 2141 2151 2161 2171

	PROCUREMENT	
131.	Planning and Coordination	2201
133.	Facilities for Reserve Components	2231
134.	Miscellaneous Administrative Pro-	2241
105	visions	2241 2271
135.	Space Programs	2271
136.	Provisions Relating to Specific	0001
105	Programs	2281
137.	Procurement Generally	2301
138.	Cooperative Agreements with	22.11
	NATO Allies and Other Countries	2341
139.	Research and Development	2351
140.	Procurement of Commercial Items	2375
141.	Miscellaneous Procurement Provisions	2381
142.	Procurement Technical Assistance	_001
	Cooperative Agreement Program	2411
143.	Production by Military Agencies	2421
144.	Major Defense Acquisition Pro-	-1-1
111.	grams	2430
144A.	grams	2400
1444.	tem Programs	2445a
144D	Woonen Systems Dovelenment and	244 5a
144B.	Weapon Systems Development and	0440-
1.45	Related Matters	2446a
145.	Cataloging and Standardization	2451
146.	Contracting for Performance of Ci-	
	vilian Commercial or Industrial	0.400
	Type Functions	2460
147.	Commissaries and Exchanges and	
	Other Morale, Welfare, and	
	Recreation Activities	2481
148.	National Defense Technology and	
	Industrial Base, Defense Rein-	
	vestment, and Defense Conver-	
	sion	2500
149.	Defense Acquisition System	2545
[150.	Repealed.]	
152.	Issue of Supplies, Services, and Fa-	
	cilities	2551
153.	Exchange of Material and Disposal	
	of Obsolete, Surplus, or Un-	
	claimed Property	2571
155.	Acceptance of Gifts and Services	2601
157.	Transportation	2631
159.	Real Property; Related Personal	
	Property; and Lease of Non-Ex-	
	cess Property	2661
160.	Environmental Restoration	2700
161.	Property Records and Report of	
	Theft or Loss of Certain Property	2721
163.	Military Claims	2731
165.	Accountability and Responsibility	2771
[167.	Repealed.]	
169.	Military Construction and Military	
	Family Housing	2801
[171.	Repealed.]	
172.	Strategic Environmental Research	
	and Development Program	2901
173.	Energy Security	2911
		-011

PART IV-SERVICE, SUPPLY, AND

AMENDMENT OF ANALYSIS

Pub. L. 114–328, div. A, title VIII, §846, Dec. 23, 2016, 130 Stat. 2292, provided that, effective Sept. 30, 2017, this analysis is amended by striking the item for chapter 144A. See 2016 Amendment note below.

AMENDMENTS

2016—Pub. L. 114-328, div. A, title VIII, §846, Dec. 23, 2016, 130 Stat. 2292, effective Sept. 30, 2017, struck out

item for chapter 144A "Major Automated Information System Programs".

Pub. L. 114–328, div. A, title VIII, §805(a)(2), title XII, §1241(o)(1), Dec. 23, 2016, 130 Stat. 2255, 2512, redesignated item for chapter 13 "The Militia" as 12 and substituted "246" for "311", redesignated item for chapter 15 "Insurrection" as 13 and substituted "251" for "331", redesignated item for chapter 17 "Arming of American Vessels" as 14 and substituted "261" for "351", redesignated item for chapter 18 "Military Support for Civilian Law Enforcement Agencies" as 15 and substituted "271" for "371", and added items for chapters 16 and 144B.

2015—Pub. L. 114–92, div. A, title X, 1081(a)(1), Nov. 25, 2015, 129 Stat. 1000, substituted "Cyber Matters" for "Cyber matters" in item for chapter 19.

2014—Pub. L. 113-291, div. A, title XVI, §1632(d), Dec. 19, 2014, 128 Stat. 3640, added item for chapter 19.

2013—Pub. L. 113-66, div. A, title X, §1091(a)(1), Dec. 26, 2013, 127 Stat. 875, substituted "Nuclear Posture" for "Nuclear posture" in item for chapter 24.

Pub. L. 112–239, div. A, title X, § 1031(b)(2), Jan. 2, 2013, 126 Stat. 1918, added item for chapter 24.

2011—Pub. L. 111–383, div. A, title VIII, §861(b), title X, §1075(b)(1), Jan. 7, 2011, 124 Stat. 4292, 4368, substituted "1030" for "1031" in item for chapter 53 and added item for chapter 149.

2009—Pub. L. 111-84, div. A, title X, §1073(a)(1), Oct. 28, 2009, 123 Stat. 2472, substituted "1580" for "1581" in item for chapter 81 and "2551" for "2541" in item for chapter 152.

2008—Pub. L. 110-181, div. A, title X, §1068(a)(4)(B), Jan. 28, 2008, 122 Stat. 326, substituted "Insurrection" for "Enforcement of the Laws to Restore Public Order" in item for chapter 15.

2006—Pub. L. 109-366, 3(a)(2), Oct. 17, 2006, 120 Stat. 2630, added item for chapter 47A.

Pub. L. 109–364, div. \hat{A} , title VIII, $\S816(a)(2)$, title X, $\S1076(a)(4)(A)$, div. B, title XXVIII, $\S2851(c)(1)$, Oct. 17, 2006, 120 Stat. 2326, 2495, 2495, substituted "Enforcement of the Laws to Restore Public Order" for "Insurrection" in item for chapter 15 and added items for chapters 144A and 173.

2004—Pub. L. 108–375, div. A, title V, \$532(e), title X, \$1084(d)(1), Oct. 28, 2004, 118 Stat. 1900, 2061, substituted "480" for "481" in item for chapter 23, added item for chapter 107, and redesignated former item for chapter 107 as item for chapter 106A.

2003—Pub. L. 108-136, div. A, title IX, \$921(d)(8), title X, \$1045(a)(1), Nov. 24, 2003, 117 Stat. 1569, 1612, substituted "Geospatial-Intelligence" for "Imagery and Mapping" in item for chapter 22 and "2700" for "2701" in item for chapter 160.

2001—Pub. L. 107-107, div. A, title IX, \$911(b), title X,

2001—Pub. L. 107-107, div. A, title IX, §911(b), title X, §1048(a)(1), Dec. 28, 2001, 115 Stat. 1196, 1222, struck out period after "1111" in item for chapter 56 and added item for chapter 135.

2000—Pub. L. 106–398, §1 [[div. A], title VII, §713(a)(2), title IX, §922(a)(2)], Oct. 30, 2000, 114 Stat. 1654, 1654A–184, 1654A–236, added items for chapters 56 and 112

1999—Pub. L. 106-65, div. A, title V, \$586(c)(1), title VII, \$721(c)(2), Oct. 5, 1999, 113 Stat. 638, 694, added item for chapter 50 and substituted "Deceased Personnel" for "Death Benefits" and "1471" for "1475" in item for chapter 75.

1997—Pub. L. 105–85, div. A, title III, §§ 355(c)(2), 371(a)(2), (c)(5), title V, §591(a)(2), title X, §§ 1073(a)(1), (2), 1074(d)(2), Nov. 18, 1997, 111 Stat. 1694, 1705, 1762, 1900, 1910, substituted "481" for "471" in item for chapter 23, added items for chapters 80 and 136, and substituted "2460" for "2461" in item for chapter 146, "Commissaries and Exchanges and Other Morale, Welfare, and Recreation Activities" for "Utilities and Services" in item for chapter 147, "2500" for "2491" in item for chapter 148, and "2541" for "2540" in item for chapter 152

1996—Pub. L. 104–201, div. A, title XI, \$1123(a)(1), (2), title XVI, \$1633(c)(3), Sept. 23, 1996, 110 Stat. 2687, 2688, 2751, substituted "National Imagery and Mapping Agen-